
Key Contract Terms 

 

Type of Contract: 

 

_X_ Contract > $500K  __ Lease   __Sale/purchase of personal property __ Grant __ IGA   __Sale of real 

property   

 

Vendor/Contractor Name: Zonar Systems, Inc 

 

Contract control number:  201312449-01 

 

City’s contract manager: Todd Richardson and Phil Loo 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? Yes 

 

Term/Duration of contract/project: 10/1/13 to 9/30/18 

 

Is this a new contract? y/n no   An amendment? y/n yes   How many amendments? This is the first. 

Renewal terms: None. 

 

Purpose: The purpose of this Amendatory Agreement is to add an additional $600,000.00 to increase 

funds and contract capacity to contract #201312449.  New capacity $1,584,527.62.  Zonar Systems, Inc 

provides GPS technology with the intent to reduce fuel consumption and lower emissions in Street 

Maintenance and Solid Waste vehicles.  This technology also improves routing to reduce mileage and 

monitors health of equipment. 
 

Scope of services with performance bench marks: N/A 

 

Cost/value: Total contract amount $1,584,527.62 

 

Source of funds: PWOPS/1010/5053100/772200 

 

Benefit:  See ‘Purpose’ section above. 

 

Termination provision for City and for contractor: Yes. 

 

Is this contract subject to: ___W/MBE  __ DBE  __ ACDBE __SBE  __XO 101  - NA 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):NA 

 

Location: Citywide 

 

Affected Council District: Citywide 

 


